cash flows, they are unaffected by changes in the discount rate. As such, only
variations in the net present value and the benefit-cost ratio are shown for
students, taxpayers, and society in Table A1.4.

As demonstrated in the table, an increase in the discount rate leads to a cor-
responding decrease in the expected returns, and vice versa. For example,
increasing the student discount rate by 50% (from 4.5% to 6.7%) reduces the
students’ benefit-cost ratio from 6.0 to 4.8. Conversely, reducing the discount
rate for students by 50% (from 4.5% to 2.2%) increases the benefit-cost ratio
from 6.0 to 9.3. The sensitivity analysis results for society and taxpayers show

44 These values are based on the baseline forecasts for the 10-year Treasury rate published by the Congressional
Budget Office and the real treasury interest rates recommended by the Office of Management and Budget
for 30-year investments. See the Congressional Budget Office “Table 4. Projection of Borrower Interest Rates:
CBO’s April 2018 Baseline” and the Office of Management and Budget “Discount Rates for Cost-Effectiveness
of Federal Programs.”

TA B L E A1.4:  S E N S I T I V I T Y A N A LY S I S O F D I S C O U N T R AT E

 % variation in assumption -50% -25% -10% Base Case 10% 25% 50%

Student perspective

 Discount rate 2.2% 3.3% 4.0% 4.5% 4.9% 5.6% 6.7%

 Net present value (millions) $266 $207 $178 $162 $147 $128 $124

 Benefit-cost ratio 9.3 7.4 6.5 6.0 5.6 5.0 4.8

Taxpayer perspective

 Discount rate 0.3% 0.5% 0.5% 0.6% 0.7% 0.8% 0.9%

 Net present value (millions) $76 $73 $71 $70 $69 $67 $64

 Benefit-cost ratio 4.6 4.5 4.4 4.3 4.3 4.2 4.0

Local taxpayer perspective

 Discount rate 0.3% 0.5% 0.5% 0.6% 0.7% 0.8% 0.9%

 Net present value (millions) $26 $25 $24 $24 $24 $23 $22

 Benefit-cost ratio 6.2 6.0 5.9 5.8 5.8 5.7 5.5

Social perspective

 Discount rate 0.3% 0.5% 0.5% 0.6% 0.7% 0.8% 0.9%

 Net present value (millions) $1,097 $1,060 $1,038 $1,024 $1,010 $990 $957

 Benefit-cost ratio 17.5 16.9 16.6 16.4 16.2 15.9 15.4

67Appendix 1: Sensitivity Analysis

the same inverse relationship between the discount rate and the benefit-cost
ratio, with the variance in results being the greatest under the social perspec-
tive (from a 17.5 benefit-cost ratio at a -50% variation from the base case, to a
15.4 benefit-cost ratio at a 50% variation from the base case).

R E TA I N E D S T U D E N T VA R I A B L E

The retained student variable only affects the student spending impact calcula-
tion in Table 2.4. For this analysis, we assume a retained student variable of 10%,
which means that 10% of JC’s students who originated from the JC Service Area